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Workforce Investment Board
http://swib.mt.gov

Federal Law Citation: 29 U.S.C. 2821
Statutory Citation: Section 53-2-1203, MCA

The purpose of the federal Workforce Investment Act (1998), as stated in 29 U.S.C.
2811, et seq., is to "provide workforce investment activities . . . that increase the
employment, retention, and earnings of participants, and increase occupational skill
attainment by participants, and, as a result, improve the quality of the workforce, reduce
welfare dependency, and enhance the productivity and competitiveness of the Nation".
The Act further states that the "Governor of a State shall establish a State workforce
investment board to assist in the development of the State plan" and to carry out other
functions.

The State Workforce Investment Board serves in an advisory capacity to the Governor
on workforce investment issues and provides broad oversight to Montana's two local
Workforce Investment Boards. The State Board conducts much of its work through
committees and has established the following committees for the 2007-2008 interim:
Apprenticeship Committee, Economic Development & Business Retention Committee,
Executive Committee, One-Stop Development Committee, WIA Title I Funding Task
Force, Workforce System Committee, and the Youth Council. The Board is staffed from
the Commissioner's Office of the Montana Department of Labor and Industry.

Membership
The Board must include:
# the Governor or the Governor's designee;
# two members of the House of Representatives, one from the majority party and

one from the minority party, and two members of the Senate, one from the
majority party and one from the minority party, appointed by the presiding officer
of each respective chamber; and

# individuals appointed by the Governor, including: 
< representatives of businesses located in Montana who are owners of

businesses, chief executive or operating officers, and other business
executives or employers with optimum policymaking or hiring authority,
including business members of local boards; and represent businesses
with employment opportunities that reflect the employment opportunities in
Montana;

< chief elected officials of local government;
< representatives of labor organizations;
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< representatives of individuals and organizations who have experience with
respect to youth activities;

< representatives of individuals and organizations who have experience and
expertise in the delivery of workforce investment activities;

< representatives of the state agencies who are responsible for the
programs and activities that are carried out by the one-stop centers,
including but not limited to the Montana Department of Labor and Industry;
the Montana Department of Public Health and Human Services; the Office
of the Commissioner of Higher Education; and the Office of Public
Instruction;

< at least one representative of military veterans; and
< other representatives who the Governor may designate.

MEMBERS OF THE BOARD

House Members

Rep. Elsie Arntzen (R)
850 Senora Ave.
Billings, MT 59105-2051
Ph: 259-6134
emarntzen@excite.com

Rep. Arlene Becker (D)
1440 Lewis Ave.
Billings, MT 59102-4240
Ph: 245-7256
arlene_becker@bresnan.net

Senate Members

Sen. John Brueggeman (R)
321 Lakeview Dr.
Polson, MT 59860-9317
Ph: 250-6608
senatorjohn@bresnan.net

Sen. Lane Larson (D)
1417 Cedar Canyon Rd.
Billings, MT 59101-6440
Ph: 256-6316
llsd22@yahoo.com

Public and State Agency Members

Mr. Evan Barrett
Montana Governor's Office
Office of Economic Development
P.O. Box 200801
Helena, MT 59620-0801
Ph: 444-5470
ebarrett@mt.gov

Ms. Martina Copps, Vice Presiding
Officer
P.O. Box 689
Broadus, MT 59317
Ph: 436-2811
mmcopps@midrivers.com
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Mr. Dave Crum
McLaughlin Research Institute
1520 23rd St. South
Great Falls, MT 59405
Ph: 452-6208
davec@po.mri.montana.edu

Mr. Thomas Curry
1238 Yale
Billings, MT 59102
Ph: 861-4526
tomcurry@bresnan.net

Mr. Michael DesRosier
Glacier County Commissioner
P.O. Box 2800
Browning, MT 59417
Ph: 873-5063
mjdesr@yahoo.com

Ms. Connie Eissinger
P.O. Box 86
Brockway, MT 59214
Ph: 485-3500
ceissngr@midrivers.com

Ms. Georgia Gibbs-Atkinson
P.O. Box 183
Poplar, MT 59255
Ph: 768-3371
dove_43@yahoo.com

Mr. Michael Grove
P.O. Box 581
White Sulphur Springs, MT 59645
Ph: 547-3331
mgrove@bankoftherockies.com

Mr. Kirk Hammerquist
Hammerquist & Casalegno Construction
1645 Hwy 93 South, Suite J
Kalispell, MT 59901
Ph: 257-6856
kirk@hc-mt.com

Ms. Jacquie Helt
Montana State AFL-CIO
208 E Main
Missoula, MT 59802
Ph: 549-5931
iorganize@aol.com

Mr. Keith Kelly
Montana Department of Labor and
Industry
P.O. Box 1728
Helena, MT 59624-1728
Ph: 444-3299
kkelly@mt.gov

Ms. Maureen Kenneally
600 S Main
Butte, MT 59701
Ph: 497-6700
maureenk@townpump.com

Mr. George Kipp
Blackfeet Manpower Program
P.O. Box 1090
Browning, MT 59417
Ph: 338-2111
george_kipp@yahoo.com

Mr. Robbe Lindsay
Bear Grass Productions
6610 Justin Ct.
Missoula, MT 59803
Ph: 370-8277
rl@beargrass.tv
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Ms. Linda McCulloch
Montana Office of Public Instruction
P.O. Box 202501
Helena, MT 59620-2501
Ph: 444-5658
lmcculloch@mt.gov

Mr. Mike McGinley, Commissioner
Beaverhead County
2 S Pacific St, CL #4
Dillon, MT 59725
Ph: 683-3750
mmcginley@co.beaverhead.mt.us

Mr. Thomas McKenna
McKenna Real Estate Agency
P.O. Box 1203
Lewistown, MT 59457
Ph: 538-8736
tmmckenna@midrivers.com

Ms. Joan Miles
Montana Department of Public Health
and Human Services
111 N Sanders
P.O. Box 4210
Helena, MT 59620
Ph: 444-3487
jmiles@mt.gov

Mr. Rodney Miller
P.O. Box 901
Wolf Point, MT 59201
Ph: 768-5805
rodm@nemontel.net

Ms. Sandi Miller
Montana Interactive, LLC
101 N Rodney, Suite 3
Helena, MT 59601
Ph: 449-3468
sandi@egovmt.com

Mr. Michael O'Neill
NorthWestern Energy
40 E Broadway
Butte, MT 59701
Ph: 497-2782
mike.oneill@northwestern.com

Ms. Arlene Parisot
Office of Commissioner of Higher
Education
P.O. Box 203101
Helena, MT 59620
Ph: 444-0316
aparisot@oche.montana.edu

Mr. Tony Preite
Montana Department of Commerce
301 S Park
P.O. Box 200501
Helena, MT 59620-0501
Ph: 841-2708
tpreite@mt.gov

Ms. Gail Richardson
5263 Cimmeron Dr.
Bozeman, MT 59715
Ph: 585-7206
envirogail@msn.com

Mr. Jeff Rupp
32 S Tracy
Bozeman, MT 59715
Ph: 585-4868
hrdc9jr@aol.com

Mr. Alan Skari
Skari Farms
P.O. Box 306
Chester, MT 59522
Ph: 292-3660
skari@ttc-cmc.net
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Ms. Karen Sullivan
Community Medical Center
2827 Fort Missoula Rd.
Missoula, MT 59804
Ph: 327-4024
ksullivan@communitymed.org

Mr. Jeff Tochihara
Stillwater Mining Co.
P.O. Box 1330
Columbus, MT 59019
Ph: 322-8830
jtochihara@stillwatermining.com

Ms. Pat Wise
Governor's Office
P.O. Box 200801
Helena, MT 59620-0801
Ph: 444-5472
pwise@mt.gov

Ms. Linda Woods
Trapper Creek Job Corps
5139 West Fork Rd.
Darby, MT 59829
Ph: 821-3286
ljwoods@fs.fed.us

Staff
Leisa Smith
Montana Department of Labor and Industry
P.O. Box 1728
Helena, MT 59624-1728
Ph: 444-1609
lsmith@mt.gov


